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Double-shelf dining cart
OWNER’S MANUAL

LA

CONTACT US FIRST!

Read the instructions before assembling and using the appliance.

If you have any questions that are not addressed in this manual,

or you need parts, please call our customer service hotline or send an
email to service@royalgourmetusa.com

Customer Service
@) 1-800-618-6798

Learn more at:

www.royalgourmetcorp.com -




PARTS AND HARDWARES LIST
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@ Cart beam 1pc
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H-PC340102

@ Leftleg 2pcs

Z-PC340103

@ Wheel cover 2pcs

Nz

W-20130009

@ Wheel 2pcs

W-20130010

@Axle 1pc

W-PC340104

@ Table top 1pc
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Z-PC3401007

@ Handle base 2pcs

0

W-20130003

Handle 1pc

W-PC340103

@ Right leg 2pcs
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Hook 3pcs

T

@ Cart brace 2pcs
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@ Bottom shelf 1pc

Z-PC340104 W-PC340102 H-PC340101 Z-PC340105
@ Tank hook 1pc Tank base 1pc
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W-GD430016 W-GD430017
A Bolt M6x55 12pcs | B Bolt M6x15 16pcs | C Split pin 1pc D Washers 3pcs
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E Nut M6 2pcs
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PREPARATION R et

Before beginning assembly, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list and
diagram above. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the products. Contact
customer service for replacement parts.
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+ Estimated assembly time: 15 minutes Philips screwdriver Wrench
* Tools required for assembly:
Phillips Screwdriver (not included) and Wrench (not included)
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS Boya1—=

Step 1 Step 2
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A
Assemble the table top (6) and 4 legs (2, 9) with Assemble handle (8) handle bases (7) with 2 bolts (A).
4 bolts (B). Fasten the leg to table top with 2 bolts (A) and 2 nuts (E).

Step 3 Step 4

Assemble the cart beam (1), and cart braces (11) Assemble the 4 legs (2, 9) to bottom shelf (12)
with 8 bolts (B) as shown. with 8 bolts (A).



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS Bogy1—=

Step 5 Step 6

Slide the wheel axle (5) through the left legs.

attach the wheel washers (D) and wheels (4) on the Fasten the tank hook (13) to the cart brace and
axle from both sides as shown. tank base (14) with 4 bolts (B).
secure them with split pin (C). Attach hooks(10) to the cart beam (1).

Attach the wheel cover (3) back to the wheels.
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Carrito de Comedor de Doble Estante
Manual de Usuario

CONTACTENOS PRIMERO

Lea las instrucciones antes de montar y utilizar el aparato.

Si tiene alguna pregunta que no se aborda en este manual o necesita piezas,
llame a nuestra linea gratuita de servicio de atencion al cliente no envienos un
correo electrénico a service@royalgourmetusa.com

Senvicio al Cliente
@ 1-800-618-6798

Aprender mas en:

www.royalgourmetcorp.com
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Lista de partes y equipo S lTmet
@Barra del carrito 1ud @ Pata izquierda 2uds @ Cubiertade  2uds @ Rueda 2uds
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H-PC340102

Z-PC340103

la rueda

W-20130009

W-20130010

1ud

@ 5Eje

@ Tabla superior 1ud

@ Base del asa 2uds

0

1ud

Asa

W-PC340104 Z-PC3401007 W-20130003 W-PC340103
@ Pata derecha 2uds Gancho 3uds Soporte del  2uds @ Estante inferior 1ud
carrito
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Z-PC340104 W-PC340102 H-PC340101 Z-PC340105
@ Gancho del 1ud Base del 1ud
depdsito depdsito
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W-GD430016 W-GD430017
A Tornillo M6x55 12 uds | B Tornillo M6x15 16 uds| C Pasador de aletas 1ud| D Arandelas 3uds
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E Tuerca M6 2uds




PREPARACION Bt

Antes de comenzar el montaje, asegurese de que todas las piezas estén presentes. Comparte las piezas con la
lista de contenidos del paquete y el diagrama anterior. Si hay piezas faltantes o dafadas, no trate de montar el
producto. Contacte con el servicio de atencion

al cliente para las piezas de repuesto a través h

del teléfono o correo electronico. \J%'@

Destornillador Phillips ~ Llave inglesa

= Tiempo estimado de montaje: 15 minutos
» Herramientas requeridas para el montaje:
destornillador Phillips (no incluido) y Llave inglesa (no incluida).
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE eSS met

Paso 1 Paso 2
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Ensamble la tabla superior (6) y las 4 patas (2,9) Ensamble el asa (8) las bases del asa (7) con 2
con 4 tornillos (B). tornillos (A). Fije la pata a la tabla superior con 2
tornillos (A) y 2 tuercas (E).

Paso 3 Paso 4

Ensamble la barra del carrito (1), y los soportes del Ensamble la pata izquierda (2), la pata derecha (9)
carrito (11) con 8 tornillos (B) como se muestra. al estante inferior (12) con 8 tornillos (A).



INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE St met

Paso 5 Paso 6

Deslice el eje de la rueda (5) a través de las patas Fije el gancho del depdsito (13) al soporte del carro
de la izquierda. Coloque las arandelas de las y a la base del depdsito (14) con 4 tornillos (B).
ruedas (D) y las ruedas (4) en el eje a ambos lados Sujete los ganchos (10) a la barra del carrito (1).

como se muestra. Fije con el pasador de aletas (C).
Coloque la cubierta de la rueda (3) de nuevo en las
ruedas.
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Chariot repas a double plateau
MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR

CONTACTEZ-NOUS D'ABORD!

Lisez les instructions avant d’assembler et d’utiliser I'appareil.

Si vous avez des questions qui ne sont pas abordées dans ce manuel ou si vous
avez besoin de piéces, appelez notre service d'assistance téléphonique a la
clientéle ou envoyez un email a service@royalgourmetusa.com

Service a la clientele
@ 1-800-618-6798

Pour en savoir plus:

www.royalgourmetcorp.com -



Pieces et matériels e et

@ Barrede 1 piece @Pied gauche 2 piéce @ Couvre-roue 2 piéce @ Roue 2 piéce
chariot
ﬂ/ S |
H-PC340102 Z-PC340103 W-20130009 W-20130010
@ Axe 1 piéce @ Plateau de 1 piéce @ Basede 2 piéce Poignée 1 piéce
table poignée
W-PC340104 Z-PC3401007 W-20130003 W-PC340103
@ Droit 2 piéce Crochet 3 piece @ Entretoise 2 piece @ Tablette 1 piéce
du chariot inférieure
(o]
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Z-PC340104 W-PC340102 H-PC340101 Z-PC340105
@ Crochet du 1 piéce Base du 1 piéce
réservoir réservoir
W-GD430016 W-GD430017
A Boulon 12 piéce | B Boulon 16 piece | C Goupille 1 piéce D Rondelles 3 piéce
M6 x 55 M6 x 15 fendue

E Ecrou M6 2 piece




PREPARATION 2 rmat
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Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes. Comparez les piéces

avec la liste de contenu et le diagramme ci-dessus. S’il manque des pieces ou s’il y a des piéces endommagées,
n'essayez pas d'assembler les produits.

Contactez le service clientéle pour les pieces
de rechange par téléphone ou par email. C

g,

« Temps de montage estimé: 15 minutes Tournevis cruciforme Clé
» Outils nécessaires pour le montage:
Tournevis cruciforme (non inclus) et clé (non incluse)
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE Royal—r=
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Etape 1 Etape 2

n
: <
o
d
T d
4 A <
H
] H

=
B

Assemblez le plateau (6) et les 4 pieds (2,9) avec

Assemblez les poignées (8) les bases de poignées (7)
4 boulons (B).

avec 2 boulons (A). Fixez le pied sur le haut de la table
avec 2 boulons (A) et 2 écrous (E).

Etape 3 Etape 4

Assemblez la barre du chariot (1) et les entretoises

Assemblez le pied gauche (2), le pied droit (9) a la
du chariot (11) avec 8 boulons (B) comme indiqué.

tablette inférieure (12) avec 8 boulons (A).



INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE CELTmetl

Etape 5 Etape 6

Faites glisser I'axe de la roue (5) a travers les Fixez le crochet du réservoir (13) au support du
pieds gauches. chariot et a la base du réservoir (14) a l'aide de
Fixez les rondelles de roue (D) et les roues (4) a 4 boulons (B).

I'axe des deux cOtés, comme indiqué. Fixez les crochets (10) a la poutre du chariot (1).

Fixez-les avec une goupille fendue (C).
Fixez le couvre-roue (3) sur les roues.



service@royalgourmetusa.com
Mon-Fri 8:30 AM-5:30 PM, EST

Royal Gourmet ® is registered U.S. trademark of Royal Gourmet Corp.
5425 Peachtree Industrial Blvd, Svite G,
Norcross, GA 30092 U.S.A.



